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Recommended Council Decision 

The LDCF/SCCF Council, having considered document GEF/LDCF.SCCF.38/03 FY26 
Administrative Budget and Business Plan for the Least Developed Countries Fund and the 
Special Climate Change Fund, approves the proposed budget for the GEF Secretariat, Scientific 
and Technical Advisory Panel (STAP), and the Trustee as follows:  

1. $3,935,976 (GEF Secretariat), $140,000 (STAP), and $607,000 (Trustee) from the 
Least Developed Countries Fund; and 

2. $1,241,027 (GEF Secretariat), $140,000 (STAP), and $151,000 (Trustee) from the 
Special Climate Change Fund. 
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INTRODUCTION 

1. The Least Developed Countries Fund (LDCF) and the Special Climate Change Fund (SCCF) 
were established in accordance with the decisions of the United Nations Framework Convention 
on Climate change (UNFCCC). In establishing these funds, the Council agreed that the operations 
and administrative costs incurred in connection with managing both the LDCF and the SCCF 
should be kept separate from the Global Environment Facility (GEF) Trust Fund. 

2. This document reports on the fiscal year 2025 (FY25) LDCF/SCCF Council-approved 
budget and delivery of associated business plan for FY25, which covers July 2024 to June 30, 
2025.1 It proposes an administrative budget to cover the costs of the Secretariat, the Trustee, 
and the Scientific and Technical Advisory Panel (STAP) for their services to the LDCF and the SCCF 
for FY26 (July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2026), which is the fourth and final year of the GEF-8 period. 
The GEF Independent Evaluation Office (IEO) presents its own budget in a separate document.2 
Their budget request is also summarized in this document for ease of reference. 

3. The total FY26 budget request for the LDCF, including the GEF Secretariat, STAP, and 
the Trustee, and the IEO, stands at $4,854,300, which is a decrease of $325,079 or 6.3 percent, 
compared to the FY25 approved budget. For the SCCF, the total FY26 budget request is 
$1,658,910, which is a reduction of $96,704, or 5.5 percent, compared to the FY 25 budget. 

4. The document also presents the business plan for FY26 for the Secretariat. The business 
plan and the budget include the implementation as part of the final year of GEF Programming 
Strategy on Adaptation to Climate Change for the LDCF and the SCCF for the GEF-8 Period of July 
2022 to June 2026 and Operational Improvements.3  

KEY DEVELOPMENTS AND ACCOMPLISHMENTS IN FY25 

5. FY25 was the third fiscal year of the GEF-8 period of the LDCF/SCCF Programming 
Strategy. The GEF continued with close engagement with countries in programming of LDCF and 
SCCF resources, intensive engagement in climate negotiations, initiation of GEF-9 LDCF/SCCF 
Programming Strategy development and negotiation planning, and strategic stakeholder 
engagement dialogues. 

6. Programming of LDCF and SCCF resources continued in this fiscal year, with the 
presentation of two Work Programs to the LDCF/SCCF Council with fifteen projects and programs 
requesting $160.2 million of LDCF/SCCF resources, including project preparation grants (PPGs) 

 
1 GEF, 2024, FY25 Administrative Budget and Business Plan for the Least Developed Countries Fund and the Special 
Climate Change Fund, Council Document GEF/LDCF.SCCF.36/06/Rev.01. 
2  GEFIEO, 2025, FY26 Work Program and Budget for the Independent Evaluation Office of the GEF under the LDCF 
and SCCF, Council Document GEF/LDCF.SCCF.38/E/02. 
3 GEF, 2022, GEF Programming Strategy on Adaptation to Climate Change for the Least Developed Countries Fund 
and the Special Climate Change Fund for the GEF-8 Period of July  1, 2022 to June 30, 2026, and Operational 
Improvements, Council Document GEF/LDCF.SCCF.32/04. 

https://www.thegef.org/council-meeting-documents/gef-ldcf-sccf-36-06-rev-01
https://www.thegef.org/council-meeting-documents/gef-ldcf-sccf-36-06-rev-01
https://www.thegef.org/council-meeting-documents/gef-ldcf-sccf-38-e-02
https://www.thegef.org/council-meeting-documents/gef-ldcf-sccf-38-e-02
https://www.thegef.org/council-meeting-documents/gef-ldcf-sccf-04
https://www.thegef.org/council-meeting-documents/gef-ldcf-sccf-04
https://www.thegef.org/council-meeting-documents/gef-ldcf-sccf-04
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and fees, as described further below.  

7. The 29th Conference of the Parties to UNFCCC (COP 29) was held in Baku, Azerbaijan 
from November 11 to 22, 2024. During COP 29, the Adaptation Fund, the Climate Investment 
Funds (CIF), the GEF, and the Green Climate Fund (GCF) held a range of collaborative activities, 
including a joint Climate Funds pavilion, which hosted a wide range of events on key areas of 
action. Additionally, the heads of the funds held a joint high-level event on delivering finance for 
climate action, co-hosted by the COP presidency, and issued a joint opinion-editorial on the role 
of multilateralism in the global climate response. The GEF Secretariat plans to participate in the 
upcoming 62nd UNFCCC Subsidiary Body meetings, in June 16 to 26, 2025 in Bonn, Germany.  

8. During this fiscal year, the GEF Secretariat focused on implementing the Programming 
Strategy for the LDCF and SCCF and Operational Improvements for the GEF-8 period. This 
consisted of strategic outreach to the countries, GEF Agencies, other climate funds, and key 
stakeholders in programming of the $20 million initial cap for LDCs with the LDCF and $3 million 
cap for SIDS with the SCCF. The Secretariat organized several formal and informal consultations 
in this regard with relevant stakeholders, including countries, the LDC Group, Agencies, as well 
as other funds.  

9. The Secretariat also engaged with donors through various fora to brief them on the 
progress of the GEF-8 programming and to facilitate support for the LDCF/SCCF. In addition, the 
GEF Secretariat continued its regular business, including oversight and implementation of the 
operational policies and programming strategies; review, and processing of project proposals for 
CEO or Council approval and endorsement; consultations with countries; and coordination with 
the GEF Agencies, the Trustee and Convention Secretariat for LDCF/SCCF portfolio management 
and reporting. 

10. Furthermore, the Secretariat initiated the GEF-9 LDCF/SCCF Programming Strategy and 
Operational Improvement development process, with the approval of the Planning Note4 by the 
37th LDCF/SCCF Council in December 2024. The Secretariat prepared and posted documents for 
first meeting of the GEF-9 LDCF/SCCF Programming Strategy and Operational Improvements, and 
organized the meeting on May 22, 2025, in Paris, France.5 

11. The FY25 reporting period was characterized by the following developments and 
accomplishments, based on the business plan approved by the LDCF/SCCF Council in June 2024: 

a) Constituted the Work Program approved by the 37th LDCF/SCCF Council in December 
2024, with $93.61 million from the LDCF and $12.60 million from the SCCF both inclusive 

 
4 GEF, 2024, Planning Note for the Development of the GEF Programming Strategy on Adaptation to Climate 
Change for the Least Developed Countries Fund and the Special Climate Change Fund and Operational 
Improvements: July 2026 to June 2030, Council Document GEF/LDCF.SCCF.37/05. 
5 Meeting documents can be accessed from the GEF website: https://www.thegef.org/events/2026-2030-ldcf-sccf-
strategy-first-meeting  

https://www.thegef.org/council-meeting-documents/gef-ldcf-sccf-37-04
https://www.thegef.org/council-meeting-documents/gef-ldcf-sccf-37-04
https://www.thegef.org/council-meeting-documents/gef-ldcf-sccf-37-04
https://www.thegef.org/events/2026-2030-ldcf-sccf-strategy-first-meeting
https://www.thegef.org/events/2026-2030-ldcf-sccf-strategy-first-meeting
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of GEF project financing, Agency fees, project preparation grants (PPGs) and fees, for 
eight projects and three programs, three of which were multi-trust fund (MTF) projects.6  

b) Constituted the Work Program presented for approval to the 38th LDCF/SCCF Council in 
June 2025, requesting $39.99 million in total from the LDCF, inclusive of GEF project 
financing, Agency fees, PPGs and fees, for three projects and one program, including one 
MTF project.7 

c) Programmed available resources in two Work Programs in an efficient manner, although 
a number of projects were deferred due to resource constraints. The average time from 
the initial PIF submission to the CEO PIF clearance for the December 2024 LDCF/SCCF 
Work Program was 96 days. For the June 2025 LDCF Work Program, the average time 
from the initial PIF submission to the CEO PIF clearance was 232 days. The longer duration 
is attributed to the delays in inclusion in the Work Program driven by resource constraints.  
Technical approvals of projects continue to be done as expeditiously as the current GEF 
project cycle allows. 

d) Organized two LDCF/SCCF Council meetings in December 2024 and June 2025, including 
preparation and posting of Council documents, engaging in pre-Council consultations as 
requested, supporting the logistics, and preparing and taking part in the Council 
deliberations. 

e) Finalized CEO endorsements of nine LDCF and SCCF projects and two LDCF/GEF Trust Fund 
and one LDCF/SCCF MTF project totaling $147.4 million of LDCF and SCCF resources and 
$7.3 million of GEF Trust Fund resources, including GEF project financing, PPGs and 
Agency fees, and CEO approval of seven medium-sized projects (MSPs) totaling $20.7 
million of LDCF and SCCF resources, including GEF project financing, PPG and Agency fees. 
Additional projects are also expected to be endorsed and approved before the end of the 
fiscal year.  

f) The planned Ministerial Dialogue and Pledging Session, intended to take place during the 
COP29 at Baku, Azerbaijan, was cancelled due to lack of critical mass of donors. 

g) Facilitated the announcements of donor contributions at the 37th LDCF SCCF Council 
Meeting in December 2024: Germany pledged €20 million for SCCF window A and €15 
million to the LDCF; Sweden committed kr 130 million to the LDCF; the United Kingdom 
pledged £ 10 million to SCCF window A; and the Walloon Region pledged €2.27 million to 
the LDCF.8 

h) Organized informal consultations in the form of a GEF Climate Adaptation Technical 
Advisory Group (TAG) meeting on February 18, 2025, as outlined in the Planning Note for 

 
6 GEF, 2024, Work Program for the Least Developed Countries Fund and Special Climate Change Fund, Council 
Document GEF/LDCF.SCCF/37/02.  
7 GEF, 2025, Work Program for the Least Developed Countries Fund, Council Document GEF/LDCF.SCCF/38/02. 
8 GEF, 2024, Joint Summary of the Co-Chairs,  37th LDCF/SCCF Council.  

https://www.thegef.org/sites/default/files/documents/2024-12/EN_GEF_LDCF.SCCF_.37.02_Work%20Program%20for%20the%20LDCF%20and%20SCCF_final_Dec%204%202024.pdf
https://www.thegef.org/council-meeting-documents/gef-ldcf-sccf-38-02
https://www.thegef.org/sites/default/files/documents/2024-12/EN_GEF.LDCF_.SCCF_.37_JointSummary.pdf
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the Development of the GEF Programming Strategy on Adaptation to Climate Change.9 
The meeting provided scientific and technical insight on key opportunities for, and 
strategic positioning of, the LDCF/SCCF within the broader climate finance architecture. 
The LDCF/SCCF within the GEF Family of Funds and value additions were also discussed, 
to help inform the GEF-9 LDCF/SCCF Programming Strategy development.  

i) Launched the third round of the Challenge Program for Adaptation Innovation to test and 
pilot innovative climate change adaptation solutions, with a focus on technology and 
private sector engagement, and engaging new partners with the LDCF and SCCF.10  

j) Continued to respond to various UNFCCC COP decisions and guidance of relevance. 

k) Carried out reporting to UNFCCC, and engagement in relevant UNFCCC-related bodies 
and Committees of relevance for climate adaptation. Key engagements include the 
following:  

i. 46th session of the Least Developed Countries Expert Group (LEG) in Addis 
Ababa on August 21-22, 2024; 

ii. 35th Meeting of the Standing Committee on Finance in Arusha Tanzania, on 
September 2-6, 2024;    

iii. Launch meeting of the Madagascar Country Platform for Climate Finance 
Platform, convened by the Government of Madagascar with International 
Monetary Fund and the World Bank, in Antananarivo, Madagascar, on 
November 14, 2024; 

iv. Seychelles Climate Finance Country Platform co-convened by the Government 
of Seychelles, International Monetary Fund and the World Bank in Mahe 
Island, Seychelles, February 24, 2025; 

v. Asia Needs-based Finance Investment Forum, Seoul, Republic of Korea 
November 28-29, 2024; 

vi. Needs-Based Finance Validation and Training Workshop for Pacific Islands, in 
Fiji, on December 9-11, 2024; 

vii. Adaptation Committee's Taskforce on National Adaptation Plans, February 4,  
2025; 

viii. 47th Meeting of the UNFCCC Least Developed Countries Expert Group (LEG)  
Luanda, Angola, on February 20-21, 2025; 

ix. Strategy Meeting of the Network of Vulnerable Countries in Abu Dhabi, United 
Arab Emirates, February 26-27, 2025; 

 
9 GEF, 2024, Planning Note for the Development of the GEF Programming Strategy on Adaptation to Climate 
Change for the Least Developed Countries Fund and Special Climate Change Fund and Operational Improvements: 
July 2026 to June 2030. 
10 GEF, 2024, GEF announces $20 million investment in climate adaptation innovators, Press Release. 

https://www.thegef.org/sites/default/files/documents/2024-11/EN_GEF_LDCF.SCCF_.37.04_Planning%20Note%20for%20LDCF%20SCCF%20Programming%20Strategy%20Development%20for%20review%20%281%29.pdf
https://www.thegef.org/sites/default/files/documents/2024-11/EN_GEF_LDCF.SCCF_.37.04_Planning%20Note%20for%20LDCF%20SCCF%20Programming%20Strategy%20Development%20for%20review%20%281%29.pdf
https://www.thegef.org/sites/default/files/documents/2024-11/EN_GEF_LDCF.SCCF_.37.04_Planning%20Note%20for%20LDCF%20SCCF%20Programming%20Strategy%20Development%20for%20review%20%281%29.pdf
https://www.thegef.org/newsroom/press-releases/gef-announces-20-million-investment-climate-adaptation-innovators
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x. 30th meeting of the Technology Executive Committee and Advisory Board of 
the Climate Technology Centre and Network, Copenhagen, Denmark, April 1-
4, 2025 (virtual participation);  

l) Continued engagement in global thought leadership and partnership to accelerate 
climate adaptation action and supported the CEO and senior management, including 
participation in ministerial dialogues and meetings organized during COP 299, bilaterals 
with partner institutions, and participation in other fora such as the World Bank Annual 
and Spring Meetings.  

m) Enhanced engagement in the World Adaptation Science Programme (WASP), which 
addresses the knowledge needs of vulnerable developing countries to provide policy-
relevant science for decision-makers. The Manager of the LDCF/SCCF was selected as the 
WASP Chair for a two-year term starting March 2025.  

n) Further strengthened collaboration with the GCF under the Long-Term Vision (LTV) on 
Complementarity, Coherence, and Collaboration between the GEF and GCF11 through 
technical consultations and joint organization of high-level adaptation events at COP29. 

o) Continued engagement with the other multilateral climate funds, with the view of 
advancing the collective efficiency and impact of efforts to support developing countries’ 
climate action. This included the launch of the online Climate Project Explorer platform, 
providing a centralized repository of information on climate projects financed by the four 
largest climate funds. 

p) Managed personnel matters, including recruitment and onboarding of two new staff to 
the LDCF/SCCF, turnover of personnel, and regular team and staff feedback sessions as 
well as reviews. 

q) Continued to address LDCF/SCCF business needs for the GEF Portal and Dashboard, 
particularly LDCF/SCCF results framework functionality and addressing issues as 
encountered by Agencies and partners. 

r) Continued work to improve data accuracy for LDCF/SCCF projects. 

12. In addition, the following progress was made in the implementation of the Dedicated 
Programs. The Secretariat focused on cost-effective, low physical footprint activities in FY25 in 
light of the resource constraints experienced in the LDCF/SCCF programming.  

a) Dedicated Program 1 on Communication and Visibility Enhancement: The Secretariat 
enhanced communications, visibility, and outreach on LDCF/SCCF achievements and 
unique contributions in climate finance, through various adaptation-related events, 
feature stories, press releases and strategic messaging through social media platforms. A 
dedicated staff was onboarded to support the LDCF/SCCF communication and outreach 
efforts. The joint Multilateral Climate Funds pavilion at COP 29, as described above, 
provided opportunities to showcase LDCF/SCCF achievements and to raise visibility, 

 
11 GEF, 2021, Long-Term Vision on Complementarity, Coherence, and Collaboration between the Green Climate 
Fund and the Global Environment Facility, Council Document GEF/C.60/08. 

https://wasp-adaptation.org/
https://www.thegef.org/council-meeting-documents/long-term-vision-complementarity-coherence-and-collaboration-between-green
https://www.thegef.org/council-meeting-documents/long-term-vision-complementarity-coherence-and-collaboration-between-green
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through various events and outreach efforts. A short video is under production to be 
showcased at the first GEF-9 LDCF/SCCF Programming Strategy meeting in Paris, France. 

b) Dedicated Program 2 on Outreach and Capacity Support: The Secretariat focused on 
lower cost activities under this Dedicated Program in FY25, piggybacking on other 
meetings and virtual consultations instead of organizing specific meetings. For example, 
outreach sessions with LDCs and SIDS were organized at the margins of UNFCCC COP 29, 
and similar efforts are being planned during the Subsidiary Body meeting in June 2025. 
Targeted bilateral and regional outreach efforts were also held at the margins of major 
events. In addition, the LDCF/SCCF personnel took the lead in the GEF engagement in 
country platform consultations for Madagascar and Seychelles, where coordinated 
investment planning discussions took place.    

c) Dedicated Program 3 on Organizational Learning and Coordination: The Secretariat 
refocused its efforts on learning and coordination activities in FY25, in anticipation of the 
start of the GEF-9 strategy negotiations. In particular, efforts were made to understand 
the lessons from LDCF/SCCF programming and potential opportunities related to 
emerging priority themes, such as climate adaptation in the fragility and conflict 
situations (FCS), social protection, and job creation, through an analysis of the portfolio, 
engagement in multi-institutional taskforces, and participation in learning opportunities. 
The Secretariat also initiated consultations to organize a Policymaker’s Forum with 
partner institutions in the WASP, including the World Bank and GCF, at the next 
Adaptation Futures Conference.     

SECRETARIAT BUSINESS PLAN FOR FY26  

13. FY26 marks the final year of implementation of the GEF-8 LDCF/SCCF Climate 
Adaptation Programming Strategy, which aims to support transformational adaptation in LDCs, 
SIDS and other vulnerable countries. Through the strategy, the LDCF/SCCF will continue to 
facilitate agile and nimble support to countries to address their urgent climate change adaptation 
needs and contribute to more inclusive, sustainable, and resilient development.  

14. The Secretariat has also initiated the GEF-9 LDCF/SCCF Climate Adaptation 
Programming Strategy development and negotiations in December 2024, parallel to the GEF-9 
replenishment process. This process will intensify in FY26, with three meetings and 
corresponding preparations of the draft strategy, to be concluded in the spring of 2026.  

15. Major tasks to be undertaken in FY26 for the LDCF/SCCF include actions associated with 
implementing the GEF-8 LDCF/SCCF Adaptation Strategy ensuring that countries that have not 
fully accessed their GEF-8 resource allocations do so, organizing and finalizing negotiations for 
the GEF-9 Programming Strategy, organization of the LDCF/SCCF Council meetings, responding 
to COP guidance, and participating in key events and consultations, in addition to the ongoing 
tasks for the LDCF/SCCF portfolio management. 
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16. Special efforts will be made to discuss with donors to ensure that sufficient resources 
are mobilized to meet the programming needs of countries in line with the approved GEF-8 
financial scenarios. 

17. The Dedicated Programs will be completed in FY26, subject to resource availability, to 
advance implementation with deeper technical engagement to foster sustained endogenous 
technical capacities for project development, ensure policy coherence and mainstreaming; 
synthesize portfolio-wide lessons and experiences from LDCF/SCCF investments; and strengthen 
communication and outreach efforts to enhance profile and visibility of the two funds.   

18. The LDCF/SCCF personnel will participate in COP 30 in Belem, Brazil, from November 10 
to 21, 2025, where boosting National Determined Contributions (NDCs), National Adaptation 
Plans (NAPs), and climate finance access and delivery will be part of the deliberations. Guidance 
to the LDCF and SCCF is expected. 

19. Considering the above, the GEF Secretariat expects intensified needs and demands for 
LDCF/SCCF work and relevant staff engagement in FY26. The proposed business plan for FY26 
consists of the following work elements for the Secretariat. The proposed business plan for the 
Dedicated Programs is also presented below: 

a) Continue the development of, and consultations for, the 2026-2030 GEF Programming 
Strategy on Adaptation to Climate Change for the LDCF and SCCF and Operational 
Improvements, as described in the Planning Note approved by December 2024 
LDCF/SCCF Council, including organization of consultations with representatives of 
donors, recipients, and key stakeholders, preparations of strategy drafts and operational 
policy improvements, and presenting the conclusions to the 40th LDCF/SCCF Council for 
its approval in Spring 2026. 

b) Finalize the implementation of the 2022-2026 GEF Programming Strategy on Adaptation 
to Climate Change for the LDCF and SCCF and Operational Improvements. 

c) Review project concepts and CEO endorsements to assess their eligibility and to guide 
countries and Agencies towards impactful project/program design for the LDCF and SCCF 
in line with the GEF-8 Programming Strategy, also in a timely manner. 

d) Intensify outreach to, and dialogue with donors and recipient countries to mobilize 
resources to meet the financial scenarios for the LDCF/SCCF so that all eligible LDCF and 
SIDS will be supported, and strengthen LDCF/SCCF’s support in addressing critical 
emerging adaptation needs as well as opportunities for innovative programming. 

e) Organize two LDCF/SCCF Council meetings in December 2025 and May/June 2026, 
including preparation of Council documents and background materials, Work Program 
constitution, provision of information and responses to queries, and follow-up on Council 
decisions. 

f) Provide support to UNFCCC-related reporting, meetings, and other processes, including 
participation in COP 30 and subsidiary meetings, responding to Party and UNFCCC queries 
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and requests for information, submission of reports, and consultations with the incoming 
and outgoing COP Presidencies. 

g) Implement the Challenge Program for Adaptation Innovation supported by LDCF/SCCF 
based on the first call of concepts in GEF-8 announced in April 2024, and organize 
subsequent call(s) upon confirmation of resource availability.  

h) Continue and further enhance collaboration with the GCF through the LTV, particularly 
on the exploration of options to facilitate joint programming in GEF-9 that could be 
reflected in the GEF-9 LDCF/SCCF Programming Strategy, further progress on the joint 
investment planning, and outreach efforts. 

i) Advance the multilateral climate funds collaboration in implementing the action plan 
agreed among the four funds to enhance access to climate finance and increase the joint 
and bilateral impact of the climate funds. 

j) Continue to engage in relevant processes on multilateral climate finance channels and 
climate adaptation, including G7 and G20.   

k) Continue to work with partners, including GEF Agencies, the STAP, and other climate 
funds, to build and share knowledge, in particular of gender-related results, and enhance 
capacity to address impact and sustainability of outcomes.12 

l) Continue outreach to the LDC Group and partners on the LDC Work Programme, within 
the LDCF mandate. 

m) Enhance cooperation with the WASP and its member institutions, for sharing of 
knowledge and good practices, to help bridge the policy-science-implementation gaps. 

n) Continue to support the CEO and senior management in global thought leadership and 
partnership to build momentum for adaptation action, to mainstream climate resilience, 
and to explore adaptation opportunities. 

o) Monitor the project portfolio under implementation and recently completed, and follow 
up with Agencies and countries on concerns articulated in the Annual Monitoring Review. 

p) Further engage in the improvement of data accuracy of LDCF and SCCF projects in the 
ongoing work on the GEF-wide Portal development. 

20. FY26 will be the final year of the Dedicated Programs in the GEF-8 period. The 
Secretariat will focus its efforts on the implementation of the outreach and capacity support 
programs and the communication and visibility enhancement. The team will also continue 
organizational learning and coordination elements of the Dedicated Program in FY26. Cost 
effective delivery will be prioritized, given the resource constraints. Specific activities are 
summarized as follows: 

a) Dedicated Program 1 on Communication and Visibility Enhancement: Efforts will focus on 

 
12 This activity is aligned with recommendations from the 2020 Program Evaluation of the Least Developed 
Countries Fund by GEF IEO (Council Document GEF/LDCF.SCCF.29/E/01). 

https://www.thegef.org/council-meeting-documents/2020-program-evaluation-least-developed-countries-fund
https://www.thegef.org/council-meeting-documents/2020-program-evaluation-least-developed-countries-fund
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enhancing communications and visibility, particularly in preparation for GEF-9 and in support 
of the LDCF/SCCF Programming Strategy negotiations. Key activities will include integrating 
the LDCF/SCCF into the GEF-9 Communication Strategy and developing a global GEF Project 
Communication Network, as well as continuing the development of communication materials 
relevant to efforts and learnings during the GEF-8 Period. The communication strategy will 
be updated to better highlight the benefits of GEF investments in climate adaptation at the 
national level. Collaboration with GEF Agencies and partners will continue, resulting in various 
publications and press releases on climate change adaptation initiatives. Additionally, efforts 
to enhance collaboration among MCFs will continue, including hosting events at COP30. A 
joint online presence will be expanded, with plans to establish a permanent shared web 
presence in FY26. 

b) Dedicated Program 2 on Outreach and Capacity Support: The Secretariat will advance 
implementation of the efforts to support country planning and programming with a deeper 
need-based targeted upstream technical engagement with countries on thematic areas 
identified during the regional programming and strategy workshop. This is to provide direct 
hands-on assistance to those LDCs and SIDS that needed targeted support for foster sustained 
endogenous technical capacities through institutions in the LDCs and SIDS for project 
development, policy coherence and mainstreaming climate change adaptation into national 
plans and programs for scaled up and effective climate change adaptation. Collaboration with 
MCFs will continue, including identification of additional joint initiatives, and support the 
national investment planning process, including joint outreach and consultations with 
countries.  

c) Dedicated Program 3 on Organizational Learning and Coordination: The Secretariat will 
continue learning and knowledge sharing activities at the project level as well as across 
projects and emerging priority themes, such as FCS, social protection, and job creation, 
complementing and building on networks and partnerships mobilized through LDCF/SCCF 
programming. The ongoing GEF-9 LDCF/SCCF Programming Strategy development provides 
an important context for this Dedicated Program to generate relevant insights to help inform 
thematic and approach prioritization. The Dedicated Program will also support the 
production of knowledge and learning products and/or initiatives, in coordination with 
communication and visibility enhancement elements advanced through Dedicated Program 
1, as well as outreach and capacity support elements advanced through Dedicated Program 
2. The Policymaker’s Forum will be organized at the Adaptation Futures Conference with key 
partners, including the GCF and the World Bank, within the context of the WASP. 

21. The Secretariat has made an effort to prioritize LDCF/SCCF programming to support 
national projects in GEF-8 so far and economize on expenditures for the Dedicated Programs, 
and will continue to do so in FY26. Resource allocation to the Dedicated Programs will continue 
to be monitored closely. 
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GEF SECRETARIAT FY26 ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET FOR LDCF AND SCCF 

FY25 Current Status 

22. The approved FY25 administrative budget for the GEF Secretariat was $4,247,305 for 
the LDCF and $1,341,889 for the SCCF. 13  The FY25 budget included financing for staff, 
consultants, travel, publications and outreach, meetings, general costs necessary for the 
operations of these funds, as well as the Dedicated Programs budget.  

23. The FY25 projected expenditure for the GEF Secretariat currently stands at $2,785,461 
for the LDCF, at 65.6 percent of FY25 budget, and $833,528 for the SCCF, at 62.1 percent of the 
approved FY25 budget. The under-run is attributed to lower actual personnel costs compared to 
the approved budget due to the phased recruitment that took place within the GEF Secretariat, 
resulting in filling two vacancies with onboarding of one staff in March 2025 and another in April 
2025. In addition, two positions became vacant due to turnover of personnel. Furthermore, the 
Secretariat made conscious decisions to focus on lower-cost activities for the Dedicated 
Programs in light of the resource constraints observed in the LDCF programming.  

FY26 GEF Secretariat Budget Request 

24. The GEF Secretariat’s budget request for FY26 amounts to $3,935,976 for the LDCF and 
$1,241,027 for the SCCF. These figures consist of the administrative budget and the resource 
allocations to the Dedicated Programs, described further below. 

25. The FY26 Secretariat budget request for LDCF represents a reduction of $311,330, or 
7.3 percent, from the FY25 budget. The FY26 Secretariat budget request for the SCCF also shows 
a reduction of $100,872, or 7.5 percent, from the FY25 approved budget.  

26. For the GEF-8 period, the approved four-year administrative budget is $9 million for 
LDCF and $4.5 million for SCCF, in addition to the approved resource allocations to the Dedicated 
Programs of $8 million from the LDCF and $2 million from the SCCF.14  

27. Requested budgets for regular LDCF/SCCF activities are presented first, followed by the 
Dedicated Programs budgets. 

28. For staff costs, an amount of $2,400,787 is included in the FY26 budget request for the 
LDCF and $739,392 for the SCCF. Of this amount, $562,050 is allocated to the Dedicated Programs 
share, as described below. The amounts requested reflect a reduction of 3.6 percent for the two 
funds combined. There are no new positions requested for the LDCF/SCCF in FY26. There are 

 
13  GEF, 2024, FY25 Administrative Budget and Business Plan for the Least Developed Countries Fund and the 
Special Climate Change Fund, Council Document GEF/LDCF.SCCF.36/06/Rev.01.  
14 GEF, 2022, GEF Programming Strategy on Adaptation to Climate Change for the Least Developed Countries Fund 
and the Special Climate Change Fund for the GEF-8 Period of July  1, 2022 to June 30, 2026, and Operational 
Improvements. 

https://www.thegef.org/sites/default/files/documents/2024-08/EN_GEF.LDCF_.SCCF_.36.06.Rev_.01_FY25_Administrative_Budget_Business_Plan_LDCF_SCCF.pdf
https://www.thegef.org/sites/default/files/documents/2024-08/EN_GEF.LDCF_.SCCF_.36.06.Rev_.01_FY25_Administrative_Budget_Business_Plan_LDCF_SCCF.pdf
https://www.thegef.org/council-meeting-documents/gef-ldcf-sccf-04
https://www.thegef.org/council-meeting-documents/gef-ldcf-sccf-04
https://www.thegef.org/council-meeting-documents/gef-ldcf-sccf-04
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currently two vacant positions, due to turnover of personnel.15 One mid-level position will be 
kept vacant, after the confirmed rotation of the incumbent during the first half of the fiscal year. 
Similar to the GEF corporate budget, the LDCF/SCCF personnel cost increases annually based on 
the SRI approved by the Board of the World Bank for staff, which applies automatically to staff 
of the GEF Secretariat. This increase is expected to be 2.9 percent.16  

29. For consultants, $20,000 is requested from the LDCF and $10,000 for the SCCF for FY26, 
with zero increase from FY25. The amounts are proposed for tasks associated with the 
enhancement of data and portfolio management. 

30. As for travel, $87,500 and $40,000 are requested in FY25 under the LDCF and SCCF, 
respectively. The requested amount for LDCF remains at the same level as FY25, while the SCCF 
amount shows an increase of $10,000 compared to FY25. The travel figures reflect the following: 

a) Increased travel needs associated with the development of, and consultations for, the 
GEF-9 Programming Strategy for LDCF/SCCF, as per the Council-approved planning Note. 

b) Engagement on climate funds-related consultations, coordination, and workshops. 

c) Travel needs associated with the implementation of the GEF-8 Programming Strategy for 
LDCF/SCCF, such as engagements in National Dialogues and Constituency Meetings.  

d) Travel costs associated with UNFCCC negotiations, committees, and other working 
bodies. 

31. For publications and outreach, the request for the LDCF and SCCF is zero for FY26, as 
virtually all efforts related to publications and outreach will be aligned with, and financed by, 
Dedicated Program 1. 

32. For general operations costs, the LDCF/SCCF assumed a larger percentage and 
monetary amount of the GEF Secretariat’s share of lease in FY25, at 10 percent and $198,000. 
For FY26, the cost share will continue. The office lease budget requested for FY26 is $117,637 for 
the LDCF and $78,425 for the SCCF. The FY26 request show a reduction of 1 percent compared 
to the FY25 approved budget. The GEF Trust Fund FY26 budget request includes additional details 
regarding the lease arrangements. 

33. A budget for IT systems (Portal) of $10,000 for the LDCF and $10,000 for the SCCF is 
requested for FY26 to continue to develop the GEF-8 LDCF/SCCF results framework functionality, 
and to carry out other tasks identified. The requested budget figures are reduced from the FY24 
and FY25 approved figures, by 75 percent for the LDCF and 71 percent for the SCCF. 

34. The costs of meetings are requested for $20,000 for the LDCF and $15,000 for the SCCF. 
The FY26 LDCF request is increased by $5,000 compared to FY25 budget, while the SCCF request 

 
15 Current vacancies have been frozen, subject to future considerations. 
16 As stated in the GEF Business Plan and Corporate Budget for FY26, the level of SRI increase is based on current 
information from the World Bank.  
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has no increase. The requested budget is to cover the projected increase in costs to support the 
GEF-9 LDCF/SCCF Programming Strategy discussions and expenses from and for the LDCF/SCCF 
Council, and other key activities, while aiming for cost savings by combining efforts with the 
Dedicated Program meetings. Some meetings are expected to take place virtually, resulting in 
cost savings.  

Dedicated Programs 

35. Similar to the FY24 and FY25 budgets, the Secretariat budget includes allocations for 
the Dedicated Programs: Communication and Visibility Enhancement (Program 1); Outreach and 
Capacity Support (Program 2); and Organizational Learning and Coordination (Program 3). These 
Dedicated Programs were agreed upon during the Programming Strategy and Operational 
Improvement negotiations,  

36. In order to continue to make progress on the Dedicated Programs within the approved 
GEF-8 budget envelope, the FY26 budget request includes $1,622,876 for the Dedicated 
Programs from the LDCF, and $250,000 for Dedicated Programs from the SCCF, including the 
World Bank administrative support charge of 11 percent described in the section below. The FY 
26 LDCF request is a reduction of $177,125, or 9.8 percent, from the FY25 budget. The FY26 SCCF 
budget is at zero growth.  

37. This allocation will enable continued efforts on the Dedicated Programs, while ensuring 
that resources continue to be prioritized for LDCF/SCCF projects to address national priorities. 
Efforts will be made to reduce expenditures, comparable to efforts made in the second half of 
FY25.  

38. The Secretariat began implementing SCCF-focused activities under the Dedicated 
Programs following COP 27 contributions in 2022, with modest efforts in FY24 increasing in FY25. 
The business plan is presented in the above section. Similar to the FY23, FY24, and FY25 budgets, 
the FY26 budget allocations for the Dedicated Programs are included in the budget request to 
ensure transparency. The requested budget is as follows: 

a) Staff: $562,050 in total is requested for FY26 from the LDCF to cover costs associated with 
a senior position for the Communications and Visibility Program and a mid-level position 
on monitoring and organizational learning, included in the personnel charge.  

b) Consultancies/contracts: $150,000 from the LDCF and $50,000 from the SCCF are 
requested for FY26, representing a $50,000 reduction for the LDCF and zero growth for 
the SCCF. A larger share of duties is to be carried out by staff, and cost savings are 
projected by more streamlined efforts with the GEF-9 programming strategy 
development and related outreach and organizational learning activities. 

c) Travel: $200,000 from the LDCF and $50,000 from the SCCF are requested for FY26, with 
a reduction of $26,622, or 11.7 percent, for the LDCF while maintaining the SCCF 
allocation at the FY25 level.  
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d) Publications and Outreach: $200,000 from the LDCF and $30,000 from the SCCF are 
requested for FY26, with a $25,000 increase for the LDCF and zero growth for the SCCF. 
The final year of the GEF-8 period will have an increased demand to develop and 
disseminate materials across different media on key outcomes and impact from recent 
and ongoing investment, and also to support the GEF-9 negotiations. 

e) Costs of meetings: The FY26 request is $350,000 for the LDCF and $95,225 for the SCCF, 
representing a $150,000, or 30 percent, reduction for LDCF while maintaining the SCCF 
allocation. The significant reduction is envisaged by holding relevant meetings jointly or 
in tandem, cost sharing, and by seeking hybrid modalities. The requested budget will 
support thematic and/or regional clinics, LDCF/SCCF share of country engagement events 
organized by the GEF Secretariat, policy-relevant meetings, consultations for GEF-9 (cost-
share), and outreach efforts.  

World Bank Administrative Support  

39. Similar to the GEF corporate budget, the FY26 budget request includes a cost line 
introduced in FY24 to pay for administrative support from the World Bank.17 This is calculated at 
an indirect charge of 11 percent on all direct costs, leading to a FY26 cost of $390,052 for the 
LDCF and $122,985 for the SCCF in FY26. These figures are inclusive of the This is in line with the 
decision taken at the 64th Council in June 2023 to apply an indirect rate of 11 percent (ceiling), 
otherwise to be adjusted to 7 percent. 

40. In addition to the new indirect charge rate, the LDCF/SCCF would also continue to pay 
the World Bank for the costs of IT equipment (laptops, printing, etc.) and for work to support and 
develop IT systems tailored to the LDCF/SCCF business needs, including the GEF Portal.  

41. The GEF Secretariat’s FY26 budget requests are summarized in Table 1 and Table 2. 

Table 1: GEF Secretariat FY26 Budget Request for LDCF 

  L D C F 

Expense Category 
FY25 

Approved 
Budget 

FY25 
(Actual/Projec

ted Costs) 

Comparison between 
FY25 

Actual/Projected and 
Approved Budgets 

FY26 Budget 
Request 

Comparison 
between FY25 

Approved and FY26 
Requested Budgets 

  $ $ $ % $ $ % 

Staff Costs (Salaries and 
Benefits) 2,443,479 1,970,750 -472,729 -19.3% 2,400,787 -42,692 -1.7% 

Variable Costs 1,224,122 383,150 -840,972 -68.7% 1,027,500 -196,622 -16.1% 

Consultants 20,000 59,100 -160,900 -73.1% 20,000 0 0.0% 

Consultants for 
Dedicated Program 200,000       150,000 -50,000 -25.0% 

Travel 87,500 188,150 -125,972 -40.1% 87,500 0 0.0% 

 
17 Ibid. 
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  L D C F 

Expense Category 
FY25 

Approved 
Budget 

FY25 
(Actual/Projec

ted Costs) 

Comparison between 
FY25 

Actual/Projected and 
Approved Budgets 

FY26 Budget 
Request 

Comparison 
between FY25 

Approved and FY26 
Requested Budgets 

  $ $ $ % $ $ % 

Travel for Dedicated 
Program 226,622       200,000 -26,622 -11.7% 

Publications and 
Outreach 0 81,600 -93,400 -53.4% 0 0 0.0% 

Publications and 
Outreach for Dedicated 
Program 

175,000       200,000 25,000 14.3% 

Costs of Meetings 15,000 54,300 -460,700 -89.5% 20,000 5,000 33.3% 

Costs of Meetings for 
Dedicated Program 500,000       350,000 -150,000 -30.0% 

Fixed Costs 158,800 155,524 -3,276 -2.1% 117,637 -41,163 -25.9% 

General Operations 
Costs  (office lease) 118,800 115,524 -3,276 -2.8% 117,637 -1,163 -1.0% 

IT systems (Portal) 40,000 40,000 0 0.0% 10,000 -30,000 -75.0% 

Total without indirect 
charge 3,826,401 2,509,424 -1,316,977 -34.4% 3,545,924 -280,477 -7.3% 

WB Admin Support 
(11% indirect charge)** 420,904 276,037 -144,867 -34.4% 390,052 -30,852 -7.3% 

GRAND TOTAL 4,247,305 2,785,461 -1,461,844 -34.4% 3,935,976 -311,330 -7.3% 

 

Table 2: GEF Secretariat FY26 Budget Request for SCCF 

S C C F 

Expense Category 
FY25 

Approved 
Budget 

FY25 (Actual/ 
Projected  

Costs) 

Comparison between 
FY 25 

Actual/Projected and 
Approved Budgets 

FY26 Budget 
Request 

Comparison 
between FY25 

Approved and FY26 
Requested Budgets 

  $ $ $ % $ $ % 

Staff Costs (Salaries and 
Benefits) 814,493 597,762 -216,731 -26.6% 739,392 -75,101 -9.2% 

Variable Costs 280,225 123,750 -156,475 -55.8% 290,225 10,000 3.6% 

Consultants 10,000 27,900 -32,100 -53.5% 10,000 0 0.0% 

Consultants for 
Dedicated Program 50,000       50,000 0 0.0% 

Travel 30,000 52,150 -27,850 -34.8% 40,000 10,000 33.3% 

Travel for Dedicated 
Program 50,000       50,000 0 0.0% 

Publications and 
Outreach 0 28,700                     -1,300 -4.3% 0 0 0.0% 
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S C C F 

Expense Category 
FY25 

Approved 
Budget 

FY25 (Actual/ 
Projected  

Costs) 

Comparison between 
FY 25 

Actual/Projected and 
Approved Budgets 

FY26 Budget 
Request 

Comparison 
between FY25 

Approved and FY26 
Requested Budgets 

  $ $ $ % $ $ % 

Publications and 
Outreach for Dedicated 
Program 

30,000       30,000 0 0.0% 

Costs of Meetings 15,000 15,000 -95,225 -86.4% 15,000 0 0.0% 

Costs of Meetings for 
Dedicated Program 95,225       95,225 0 0.0% 

Fixed Costs 114,200 112,016 -2,184 -1.9% 88,425 -25,775 -
22.6% 

General Operations 
Costs  (office lease) 79,200 77,016 -2,184 -2.8% 78,425 -775 -1.0% 

IT systems (Portal) 35,000 35,000 0 0.0% 10,000 -25,000 -
71.4% 

Total without indirect 
charge 1,208,918 833,528 -375,390 -31.1% 1,118,042 -90,876 -7.5% 

WB Admin Support 
(11% indirect charge)** 132,981 91,688 -41,293 -31.1% 122,985 -9,996 -7.5% 

GRAND TOTAL 1,341,899 833,528 -508,371 -37.9% 1,241,027 -100,872 -7.5% 

 

STAP FY26 ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET FOR LDCF AND SCCF  

Responsibilities of STAP 

42. STAP continues to provide scientific and technical advice to support the work of the 
LDCF and SCCF while collaborating with members of the GEF Partnership to enhance the delivery 
of adaptation benefits. STAP activities relevant to the LDCF and SCCF in FY25 include: 

a) The STAP paper on “delivering climate change adaptation benefits in GEF Trust Fund 
projects,” completed in June 2024, reviewed 37 GEF-8 Trust Fund projects to better 
understand the extent to which they could deliver climate adaptation benefits in addition 
to their intended GEBs across the GEF Trust Fund focal areas. The paper identified 
opportunities for enhancing adaptation benefits and provided recommendations for 
project design.  

b) STAP participated in two GEF regional adaptation programming and strategy workshops 
in March 2024 and provided briefings on enabling elements for good project design to 
help countries with their project design and implementation.   

c) STAP paper on “community-based approaches” completed in December 2024 provided 
guidance on when and how community-based approaches (CBAs) could be used in 
projects, including those addressing climate change adaptation. The paper highlights 
questions to help assess whether projects appropriately incorporate CBA elements during 
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implementation and suggests issues the GEF should consider to strengthen the 
application of CBA in project design and implementation.  

d) The STAP initial perspective on GEF-9 provides seven recommendations for the GEF Ninth 
Replenishment Period, focused on what more the GEF needs to do to reach a higher level 
of impact. The seven recommendations are relevant to the implementation of the LDCF 
and SCCF. 

e) STAP helped organize and participated in the LDCF and SCCF-related sessions at the GEF-
9 Technical Advisory Group meeting in February 2025. These include sessions on the GEF 
family of funds and its evolution, the Whole of Society Approach, and Climate Adaptation 
– LDCF/SCCF.    

f) STAP screened 20 LDCF and SCCF full-sized projects and 5 multi-trust funds full-sized 
projects (involving climate change adaptation) in FY25.  

g) STAP will continue to screen full-sized LDCF/SCCF and multi-trust fund projects for 
scientific and technical soundness and provide advice on how they can be improved to 
maximize the adaptation benefits of GEF investments. In addition, STAP will continue to 
provide advice on strategies and policies for the LDCF/SCCF, including advice on 
enhancing resilience. 

43. STAP’s FY26 budget request for LDCF and SCCF is summarized in the Tables below. STAP 
work program activities for FY25 have been implemented within the approved budget. The FY26 
budget request includes a slight increase to reflect cost-of-living increases. Figures for FY25 
expenditures are estimates, as final audited results are not yet available. 

Table 3: STAP FY26 Budget Request for LDCF 

STAP – Secretariat Expense Category 
FY25 

Budget 
$ millions 

FY25 Estimated 
expenditures* 

$ millions 

FY26 
Request 

$ millions 
Staff Costs       

Salaries and Benefits 82,000 82,000 96,000 
Travel 10,000 10,000 10,000 
Consultant Costs, Fees, Travel (excludes PM travel) 

   

Panel Members Honoraria, STAP Meetings  25,000  25,000  24,000 
Panel Member Travel 12,000 12,000 10,000 

General Operating Costs       
Office space, equipment, printing/design, 
communications, supplies, corporate services 

10,000 10,000 
 

TOTAL 139,000 139,000 140,000 
 



17 
 

Table 4: STAP FY26 Budget Request for SCCF 

STAP – Secretariat Expense Category FY25 Budget 
$ millions 

FY25 
Estimated 

expenditures* 
$ millions 

FY26 Request 
$ millions 

Staff Costs       
Salaries and Benefits 82,000 85,000 96,000 
Travel 10,000 10,000 10,000 
Consultant Costs***, Fees, Travel (excludes 
PM travel) 

   

Panel Members Honoraria, STAP Meetings   25,000  22,000  24,000 
Panel Member Travel 12,000 12,000 10,000 

General Operating Costs       

Office space, equipment, printing/design, 
communications, supplies, corporate services 

10,000 10,000 10,000 

TOTAL 139,000 139,000 140,000 
*Audited figures not yet available 

TRUSTEE FY26 ADMINISTRATIVE FEES FOR LDCF AND SCCF 

Least Developed Countries Fund 

44. As agreed with donors under the Trust Fund Administration Agreements, the Trustee 
receives an annual administrative fee to cover reasonable actual expenses incurred by the 
Trustee in carrying out the Trustee function for the LDCF. 

45. The core elements of the Trustee’s work program in FY26 include: (i) management of 
donor contributions; (ii) financial and investment management of resources; (iii) commitments 
and disbursements to the GEF Agencies; (iv) infrastructure and systems support; (v) accounting 
and reporting for the financial and operational activities of the LDCF; and (vi) preparation of 
amendments and finalization of Financial Procedures Agreements (FPAs) between the Trustee 
and the GEF Agencies. The table below shows the breakdown of the Trustee fee by services 
provided to the LDCF. 
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Table 5: LDCF: Budgetary Requirements for Services Provided by the Trustee (in USD) 

 

46. The fees for Trustee services for FY25 will be $606,800. These fees are $16,800 higher 
than the approved budget mainly due to increased financial and investment management fees, 
which is partially offset by reduction in legal fees. The actual average liquidity balance for LDCF 
of $1.06 billion for FY25 was higher than the projected balance of $1.02 billion, which led to 
higher investment management fees.  

47. For FY26 budget to cover expenses of the above work program, the Trustee requests a 
budget of $607,000. This is in line with the FY25 estimated actual cost based on the assumption 
that the level of activities in the LDCF would remain more or less the same. The actual investment 
management costs will vary depending on the actual average liquidity level during FY26 5. 

Special Climate Change Fund 

48. As agreed with donors under the Trust Fund Administration Agreements, the Trustee 
will receive an annual administrative fee to cover reasonable actual expenses incurred by the 
Trustee in carrying out the Trustee function for the SCCF. 

49. The core elements of the Trustee’s FY26 work program for the SCCF include: (i) 
management of donor contributions; (ii) financial and investment management of resources; (iii) 
commitments and disbursements to the GEF Agencies; (iv) infrastructure and systems support; 
(v) accounting and reporting for the financial and operational activities of the SCCF; and (vi) 
preparation of amendments and finalization of Financial Procedures Agreements (FPAs) between 
the Trustee and the GEF Agencies. Table 2 below shows the breakdown of the Trustee fee by 
services provided to the SCCF. 
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Table 6: SCCF: Budgetary Requirements for Services Provided by the Trustee (in USD) 

 

50. The FY25 fees for Trustee services are expected to be $135,000, which are slightly higher 
than the approved budget of $130,000 due to higher investment management fees partially 
offset by a reduction in legal fees.  

51. To cover FY26 expenses of the above work program, the Trustee requests a budget of 
$151,000 which is higher with the total FY25 approved budget. It is expected that there would 
be a marginal increase in financial management, investment management and accounting costs.  
The actual investment management costs will vary depending on the actual average liquidity level 
during FY26. 

GEF INDEPENDENT EVALUATION OFFICE FY26 ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET FOR LDCF AND SCCF  

52.  The GEF IEO has submitted a FY26 Work Program and Budget for the IEO under the 
LDCF and SCCF to the 38th LDCF/SCCF Council as a separate document for Council decision. 

53. For FY26, the GEF IEO requests $171,324 from the LDCF and $126,883 from the SCCF, 
for a total of $298,207. In comparison, the FY25 approved IEO budget was $203,073 for the LDCF 
and $144,715 for the SCCF, for a total of $347,788. 

TOTAL FY26 REQUESTED ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET FOR LDCF AND SCCF 

54. The total consolidated FY26 budget request for the GEF Secretariat, STAP, and the 
Trustee is $4,682,976 for the LDCF and $1,532,027 for the SCCF as shown in Table 7.  

55. With the GEF IEO budget request of $171,324 for LDCF and $126,883 for SCCF (to be 
separately approved by the LDCF/SCCF Council), the total FY26 budget request stands at 
$4,854,300 from the LDCF and $1,658,910 from the SCCF. 
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56. The agreed four-year administrative budget is $9 million for the LDCF and $4.5 million 
for the SCCF. In addition, the agreed four-year Dedicated Program budget is $8 million for the 
LDCF and $2 million for the SCCF. The four-year budget estimates, based on the FY26 budget 
request and actual costs from FY23 to FY25, will be under the approved four-year figures for the 
LDCF and SCCF. 

Table 7: Consolidated FY26 Budget Request for LDCF and SCCF 

  LDCF FY26 ($) SCCF FY26 ($) Total FY26 ($) 
GEF Secretariat 3,935,976 1,241,027 5,177,002 
STAP 140,000 140,000 280,000 
Trustee 607,000 151,000 758,000 
Total Request 4,682,976 1,532,027 6,215,002 
        
GEF IEO 171,324 126,883 298,207 
Total 4,854,300 1,658,910 6,513,209 

 

57. As presented in Table 8, the total FY26 budget request for LDCF, including the GEF 
Secretariat, STAP, the Trustee, and the GEF IEO shows a decrease of $325,079 (6.3 percent) 
compared to the FY25 budget. This reduction is primarily driven by decreases in the GEF 
Secretariat budget (-$311,330 or -7.3 percent) and the GEF IEO budget (-$31,749 or -15.6 
percent), with a slight increase in the Trustee budget ($17,000 or 2.9 percent) and STAP budget 
($1,000 or 0.7 percent). 

Table 8: Comparison of FY25 and FY26 Budget Requests for LDCF 

  LDCF FY25 ($) LDCF FY26 ($) Difference ($) Difference (%) 
GEF Secretariat 4,247,305 3,935,976 -311,330 -7.3% 
STAP 139,000 140,000 1,000 0.7% 
Trustee 590,000 607,000 17,000 2.9% 
GEF IEO 203,073 171,324 -31,749 -15.6% 
Total 5,179,378 4,854,300 -325,079 -6.3% 

 

58. For the SCCF, the total FY26 budget request shows a decrease of $96,704 (5.5 percent) 
compared to FY25, as presented in Table 9. This includes decreases in the GEF Secretariat budget 
(-$100,872 or -7.5 percent) and the GEF IEO budget (-$17,832 or -12.3 percent), partially offset 
by increases in the Trustee budget ($21,000 or 16.2 percent) and STAP budget ($1,000 or 0.7 
precent).  



21 
 

Table 9: Comparison of FY25 and FY26 Budget Requests for SCCF 

  SCCF FY25 ($) SCCF FY26 ($) Difference ($) Difference (%) 
GEF Secretariat 1,341,899 1,241,027 -100,872 -7.5% 
STAP 139,000 140,000 1,000 0.7% 
Trustee 130,000 151,000 21,000 16.2% 
GEF IEO 144,715 126,883 -17,832 -12.3% 
Total 1,755,614 1,658,910 -96,704 -5.5% 
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